QTR

EXTRAORDINARY

NB-TYF G g1 LIS
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY -

= —

% 173 fadom, wadld, 6 foroqd 1978, :17 wiug, 1900 4%
Neo. 173 Dispur, Friday, 8th December, 1978, 17th Agrahayana, -
1900 (8. E.) :

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR.
LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT -
a

o

NOTIFICATION

The: 6th v;Deccmber 1978

. « .

No.LGL.410/78/6.—The following Act of the Assam  Legislative
'Assembly which received the assent of the Governor is hereby published
for general information. % :




1186 THE ASSAM GAZETTE. EXTRAORDINARY, DEC. 8,1973

ASSAM ACT XII OF 1978
(Received the assent of the Governor on 2nd December 1978)

THE ASSAM APPROPRIATION (NO. III ) ACT, 1978

An
Act

t6 provide for the authorisation of appropriation of moneys out of
the Consolidated Fund of the State of Assam to meet the
ameunls spent on certain sevvices during the financial
year ended on the 31st day of March, 1970
in excess of the amount authorised or granted
Jor the said services.

It is hereby enacted in the Twenty-ninth Year of the Republic of
India as follows :(—

Short title. 1, This Act may be called the Assam Appropriation
(No. III) Act, 1978.

Issuc of Rs, 2. ‘From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State
grfri";?gg?mof Assam, the sums specified in column (3) of the Schedule
of the Cone amounting in the aggregate to the sum of seven crores, thirty
solidated  nine lakhs, three thousand three hundred and seventy-seven
Fund of the shall be deemed to have been paid and applied to meet the
f;“cf“ ﬁf' amounts spent for defraying the charges in respect: of the
o ol services specified in column (2) of the Schedule during the
year 1969-70 financial year ended on the 3Ist March, 1970 in excess of

amounts authorised or granted for those Services for that

year.

Appropria- 3, The sums deemed to have been paid and applied

Hon.  from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of

Assam under this Act shall be appropriated for the services

and purposes expressed in the Schedule in relation to the
financial year ended on the 31st day of March, 1970.

- SCHEDULE
€9) (2) 3
Grant  Services and purposes Sums not exceeding
~o. (Major Heads) — A 5
Voted by the Charged on the Total
Assembly Consolidated
Fund
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1 4—Taxes on Income other than 3,183 3,183
Corporation Tax.
10—State Excise Duties 5,83,921 24 5,83,921
4 11—Taxes on Vehicles 2,65,551 e 2,65,551
12—Sales Tax and 13—Other Taxes 3,02,643 = 3,02,643

and Duties.

\5—Registration Fees 86,564 P 86,564

b




THE ASSAM GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY, DEC 8 1978 1187

(1)

Grant
No,

10

11

12

13

15
16
17
19

20
27

28
31

36

29

40

42

SCHEDULE -—contd.

(2)

Services and purposes
(Major Heads)

18—Parliament and State Legis-
lature—C—-Election.

19—General Administration---I—
Heads of State and Ministerss

19 —General Administration—II—
Secretariat  and attached
Offices.

19—General Administration—I1TI—
Commissioners and District
Administration.

19—General Administration—IV==
Directorate of Land Records.

21—Administration of Justice
22 —]Jai's
23 —Police

26—Miscellaneous Departments—
II—Trade Commissioners.

26—Miscellaneous Departments—
I1T—Weights and Measures.

30—Public  Health~ ~II~Public
Health Engineering.

31—Agriculture

33—Animal
Veterinary.

Husbandry and

37—I—Community Development
Projects, National Extension
Service and Local Develop-
ment works.

38—Labour and Employment—II-
Factories.

38—Labour and Employment
I1I—Inspector of Steam Boi-
lers.

39—Miscellaneous Social and
Developmental Organisations
I—Directorate of Statistics.

(3)
Sums not exceeding
e =4 s R RN, TV
Voted Charged Total
by the on the
Assembly Consolidated
Fund
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1,07,535 1,07,535
34,098 34,098
233523 26,455 2,59,978
27,89,103 27,89,103
22,821 22,821
4,12,272 311 4,12,583
2,92,613 & 2.92,613
6,76,199 2,62,903 9,359,102
8,916 = 8,916
10,515 10,515
3,51,792 5 3,51.792
5,38,492 5,38,492
8,83,527 i BE552T
27,37,577 275375577
5,606 o 5,606
1,920 - 1,920
59,049 = 59,049

17




¥

1188 THE ASSAM GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY, DEC. 8, 1978

SCHEDULE --contd.

( (2) B
Sums not exceeding
g A —
Grant Services and purposes Voted by the Charged on the Total
Na, (Major Heads) ; Assembly  Consolidated
Fund
Rs. Rs. Rs.
47 39-—Miscellaneous Social and Develop- 11,48,933 By 11,48,933

mental Organisations—V [—Direc-
torate of Social Welfarc,

51 30—=Miscellaneous Social and Develop- 85 e 8,
mental Organisationg—X—Preserva-
tion and Translation of Ancient
1 Manuscript.

54 44—Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment 5,23,88,502 = 5,23,88,502
and Drainage works (Non-Commer-
cial) and 100—Capital Outlay on
Irrigation, Navigation Embaokment
and Drainage Works (Non-Com-
mercial).

56 50—Public Works (Tools and Plant and 74,89,722 74,89,722
Establishment).

60 65—Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits, 41,343
66—Territorial and Political Pensions !
and 120—Payment of Gommuted
Value of Pensions.

B 41,343

62 70—Forests b 7,33,318 7,33,318
63 70— Forests—II—Soil Conservation 2,84,661 2,84,661

72 71—Miscellaneous  Charges —-IX—-Civil 1,61,717 == 1,61,717
Defence.

73 76 —Other Miscellaneous  Compensation 1,59,961 & 1,59,961
and Assignments. )

85 124—Capital Outlay on Schemes of Govern- 10,163 10,163
ment Trading.

" 92  Q—Loans and Advances etc,—VI—Indus- G508, 650
trial Loans.

99 Q-~-Loans and Advances etc,—XIII— 7,87,196 7,87,196
Advances to Government Scrvants -
etc.
17—Appropriation for reduction or Avoi- 36 36
dance of Lebt.

Total - 7,36,03,509 - 2,99,868 7,39,03,377

U. TAHBILDAR,
Secret:ry to the Government of Assam,
Legisiative Department.

GAUHATI—Printed and published by the Supdt. ilc., Assam Govt. Printing Press
(Ex-Gazette) No.245—840+400—8-12-1978. '

A




